AN ORDINANCE VACATING AN ALLEY

WHEREAS, the adjoining property owners have by proper petition addressed to the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, asked that the alley running from Kerr Avenue to Oakland Avenue and lying parallel to and between Berkley Avenue and Division Street in Urbana Heights Addition to the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, State of Illinois, and

WHEREAS, it appears that there are no objectors to the closing of said alley, and

WHEREAS, the adjoining property owners agree to hold harmless the City of Urbana, Illinois, for the closing of said alley, and

WHEREAS, it appears to the City Council of said City that the public interest will be served by vacating said alley, and

WHEREAS, said petition is attached to this ordinance.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, hereby vacates and releases to the owners of the abutting property all right, title and interest of the City of Urbana to the alley located as follows: * The alley running north and south between Oakland Avenue and Kerr Avenue and lying between and parallel to Berkley Avenue and Division Street in the Urbana Heights Addition to the City of Urbana, Champaign County, State of Illinois, said alley abutting on Lots 25 to 48 inclusive of the Urbana Heights Addition to the City of Urbana, Champaign County, State of Illinois,

Section 2. The City of Urbana, Illinois, reserves an easement or right in, upon or under ground in said alley for public

utility service.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 19th day of December A. D. 1949.

CTTY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor this 19th day of December,

A. D. 1949.

MAYOR